

21-1830

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ANDREW NITKEWICZ, as Trustee of THE JOAN C. LUPE FAMILY TRUST
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

—against— *Plaintiff-Appellant,*

LINCOLN LIFE & ANNUITY COMPANY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

SETH ARD
ALEXANDER P. FRAWLEY
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1301 Avenue of the Americas,
32nd Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 336-8330
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Lincoln’s Interpretation of the Statute and Policy is Incorrect.....3

 a. Lincoln’s Monthly Deduction Focus Is Wrong and Not a Defense to the Statute’s Premium Refund Requirement.....3

 b. Lincoln’s Interpretation of “Actually Paid” Is Meritless.....9

 c. There is No Universal Life Exemption in the Statute.....10

 II. In the Alternative, Reversal Is Warranted Because of the CPGR and Disputed Fact Questions.14

 III. Lincoln’s *Contra Proferentem* and Statutory Construction Arguments Are a Strawman and Incorrect.....16

 IV. Lincoln’s Appellate Arguments Not Relied Upon By The District Court Are Meritless.....19

 V. The District Court Erred In Concluding that the 15% Load Charge Applied to the Annual Premium Somehow Does Not Pay for Insurance.....23

 VI. Lincoln’s Defense of the District Court’s Parade of Horribles Is Misguided and Does Not Support Dismissal.24

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apotex Inc. v. Acorda Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Arbegas v. Bd. of Educ. of South New Berlin Central Sch.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 161 (1985)	12
<i>Buck v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 5669173 (D.N.J. Oct. 31, 2018)	24
<i>Casey v. Odwalla, Inc.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	20, 21
<i>First Invs. Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 1998)	3, 17, 24
<i>Fleetwood Acres v. Fed. Housing Admin.</i> , 171 F.2d 440 (2d Cir. 1948)	18
<i>Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 330 (1999)	13
<i>Georges v. United Nations</i> , 834 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Gibbons v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Recs., Inc.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002)	28
<i>In re Dubroff</i> , 119 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Int'l Multifoods Corp. v. Com. Union Ins. Co.</i> , 309 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Kurcsics v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 451 (1980)	20

L. Debenture Tr. Co. of New York v. Maverick Tube Corp.,
595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010)28

Leonard F. v. Israel Disc. Bank of New York,
199 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999)22

Morgan Stanley Grp. Inc. v. New England Ins. Co.,
225 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2000)26

Murphy v. Smith,
138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....4

Oden v. Chemung County Indus. Dev. Agency,
87 N.Y.2d 81 (1995) 18

Ratha v. Phatthana Seafood Co., Ltd.,
2022 WL 571015 (9th Cir. Feb. 25, 2022)25

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....28

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Fitzgerald,
25 N.Y.3d 799 (2015)17

Terry v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
394 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2005)27

U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Gen. Reinsurance Corp.,
949 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1991)17

United States v. Dawkins,
999 F.3d 767 (2d Cir. 2021)4, 12

United States v. Kozeny,
541 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2008) 10

United States v. Merz,
653 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2016)11

Westview Assocs. v. Guar. Nat'l Ins. Co.,
95 N.Y.2d 334 (N.Y. 2000)17

Whitehouse v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.,
349 U.S. 366 (1955).....25

Statutes

N.Y. Ins. L. § 3203(a)(1)*passim*

N.Y. Ins. L. § 3203(a)(2)*passim*

N.Y. Ins. L. § 3203(a)(16)6

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 20120
